
Corrigendum No : 11-012/01/ERP/RFP-06/Corr-1/2021-IIMK.PUR dated 14.09.2021         Page 1 of 5 

 
 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT KOZHIKODE 
IIM Kozhikode Campus P.O, Kozhikode 673 570 

Tel: 0495-2809133, Fax: 0495-2803011 
Web site: www.iimk.ac.in 

 
11-012/01/ERP/RFP-06/Corr-1/2021-IIMK-PUR              Dated 14 .09.2021 

  
CORRIGENDUM No 1 

 
 Sub:   Amendments: Implementation and Support of Enterprise Resource Planning  
  (ERP) Solution at IIM Kozhikode 
 
 Ref: (1) Tender No.  11-012/01/ERP/RFP-06/2021-IIMK-PUR dt. 05.08.2021. 
  (2)  Minutes of the Pre-Bid Meeting held on 24.08.2021. 

 
1. The following amendments are made in the Request for Proposal cited under Ref(1) above, 

regarding  “Implementation and Support of Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Solution at 
IIM Kozhikode” :-  

 

(a) The date of submission of the RFP is extended as under :-  

(i) Deadline for Submission of Request for Proposal   :  07.10.2021 till 3.00 pm 

(ii) Date of Opening of RFP (Technical Bid)    :  07.10.2021 at 4.00 pm 

(b) Page No 11, Section 1.6 (3.)   under ‘ERP Licensing’  

For  
 

3. The licenses offered should be for a cloud based ERP System. The cloud ERP should be 
scalable and have provision to build customization custom process and innovation. 
 
Read  

3.1 The licenses offered should be for a cloud based ERP system. The Cloud   ERP 
should be scalable and have provision to build customization custom process and 
innovation. The cloud solution offered has to be either in Platform as a Service 
model (PaaS) or a combination of PaaS and Software as a Service model 
(SaaS) model. The SI has to submit references of ERP system proposed to IIMK 



Corrigendum No : 11-012/01/ERP/RFP-06/Corr-1/2021-IIMK.PUR dated 14.09.2021         Page 2 of 5 

running in the proposed cloud service providers system. IIMK reserves the right to 
accept or reject the cloud service provider proposed. 

3.2 For the PaaS model SI has to include the details of Cloud System, Solution, 
Architecture, Cloud Service provider and their SLAs in the technical bid. The annual 
subscription cost and all other cost related to cloud hosting for PaaS component 
to be included in the SI’s Price Bid. The details of licenses, solution and other 
details to be included in the BOQ for OEM and to be shown in the Technical bid. 

3.3 For the SaaS component, if any the SI has to mention the SaaS details in BOQ of 
OEM, along with solution architecture, module details, etc 

3.4 For both SaaS and PaaS options the Cloud Server and data should reside in        
India. 

    
(c) Page No 12, Second Para, under  ‘ERP Licensing’  

For  

Based on the recommended ERP package, Bill of Quantities (BOQ) and   Solution architecture, 
IIMK shall procure the ERP Software license and Annual Technical / Service Support directly 
from the ERP OEM. The BOQ, solution architecture, user license, tools for development, tools 
for integration which is to be procured from OEM for this implementation to be shown in a 
separate sheet in the technical bid. 

Read  

Based on the recommended ERP package, Bill of Quantities (BOQ), Service 
model (PaaS or combination of PaaS and SaaS) and Solution architecture, IIMK 
shall procure the ERP Software license and Annual Technical / Service Support 
directly from the ERP OEM. The BOQ, solution architecture, user license, tools 
for development, tools for integration which is to be procured from OEM for this 
implementation also to be included.  In case the proposed solution is a 
combination of SaaS and PaaS model then the BOQ for PaaS and SaaS have to 
be clearly mentioned. All these items to be shown in a separate sheet in the 
technical bid 

(d) Page No 12,  Section 5,  under ‘ERP Licensing’  

For     

5.   The SI shall be responsible for the installation, configuration, customization, integration, 
testing, data migration and deployment of the proposed system. It is suggested to make 
minimal changes to the standard modules to ensure that future upgrades, enhancements 



Corrigendum No : 11-012/01/ERP/RFP-06/Corr-1/2021-IIMK.PUR dated 14.09.2021         Page 3 of 5 

and bug fixes are done without any complexity. Every customization to the system must 
be documented in detail and the code/script should be properly annotated with comments. 

 
 

Read 

5.  The SI shall be responsible for the installation, configuration, customization, 
integration, testing, data migration and deployment of the proposed system for the 
PaaS component. For the SaaS component, if any, then installation and initial 
configuration will be in OEM’s scope and all the other activities will be in SI’s scope. 
SI should coordinate with OEM for smooth integration and functioning of the 
system. It is suggested to make minimal changes to the standard modules to 
ensure that future upgrades, enhancements and bug fixes are done without any 
complexity. Every customization to the system must be documented in detail and 
the code/script should be properly annotated with comments. 

 
 

 
(e) Page No 209.     Annexure IV: ERP Implementation Price Bid has been revised.  

Revised Price Bid format is attached as Appendix-1 to this Corrigendum.  

 
2. The RFP may be submitted accordingly.  All other terms & conditions of the RFP documents remain 

unchanged. The Notice is also available at IIMK website http://www.iimk.ac.in/announcements/ 
Tender.php  and  https://mhrd.euniwizarde.com/ 

 

 

 

   -sd- 

         Chief Purchase Officer 
  



Corrigendum No : 11-012/01/ERP/RFP-06/Corr-1/2021-IIMK.PUR dated 14.09.2021         Page 4 of 5 

Appendix-1 
[Ref Ser No (e) of Corrigendum 1 dt 14.09.2021] 

 
Price Bid (Revised Form) 

 

Annexure IV : IIMK ERP Implementation Price Bid 

Name of the 
Department Indian Institute of Management Kozhikode 

Tender No 11-012/01/ERP/RFP-06/2021-IIMK-PUR dt. 05.08.2021 
Tender 
Description 

Implementation and Support of Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Solution at 
Indian Institute of Management Kozhikode (IIMK) 

Name of the 
Bidder 

  

(A)  ERP Implementation Cost 
Sl No   Description Price (INR) 

1 Phase I Implementation   

2 Phase II Implementation   

  GST / Taxes   

  Total Implementation Cost inclusive of Taxes 0.00  

(B)  Support Cost 
Sl No   Description Price (INR) 

1 3 months Post Go Live Support for Phase I   

2 3 months Post Go Live Support for Phase II   

3 AMC for 1st Year for phase I   

4 AMC for 1st Year for Phase II   

5 AMC for 2nd Year for Phase I   

6 AMC for 2 Year for Phase II   

7 AMC for 3rd Year - Phase I   

8 AMC for 3rd Year - Phase II   

9 AMC for 4th Year - Phase I   

10 AMC for 4th Year - Phase II   
 



Corrigendum No : 11-012/01/ERP/RFP-06/Corr-1/2021-IIMK.PUR dated 14.09.2021         Page 5 of 5 

Sl No   Description Price (INR) 

11 AMC for 5th Year - Phase I   

12 AMC for 5th Year for Phase II   
  GST / Taxes   
  Total Support Cost 0.00  
   

(C) Cloud Hosting ( Subscription) – for  PaaS Components 
Sl No   Description Price (INR) 

1 Annual Subscription plus any other charges for 1st Year    
2 Annual Subscription plus any other charges for 2nd  Year  

3 Annual Subscription plus any other charges for 3rd  Year  

4 Annual Subscription plus any other charges for 4th Year  
5 Annual Subscription plus any other charges for 5th  Year  
 GST / Taxes  
 Total  Cost  
   

(D) Rate Card  

Sl No   Consultant Rate per month 
Excluding Tax 

1 Functional Consultant   
2 Technical Consultant   
3 Application Developer   

(E) Any other Cost* 
Sl No   Description Price (INR) 

1     
2     
3     

Note :   

    * 1. Any other items to be added may be included in "(E )Any other Cost' part 

      2. The AMC for 1 st Year starts after 3 months post Go live handholding support 

      3. '(D) Rate Card' will not be considered during Price Bid evaluation 

 


